Illinois Department of Public Health

	ID DI AN OF CORRECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	1 100		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING:		С	
		IL6002778	B. WING		09/	10/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIA OF	ALTON	3523 WIC ALTON, II	KENHAUSEF - 62002	₹			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Complaint Investiga 2447154/IL177687	ation:					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)2)						
		esident Care Policies					
	procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory conformed and othe policies shall complicate the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed					
	Section 300.1210 ( Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care					
	care and services to practicable physica well-being of the releast resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal cresident to meet the care needs of the releast resident and the releast resident to meet the care needs of the releast resident to meet the care needs of the releast r	shall provide the necessary of attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each the total nursing and personal esident.					
	tment of Public Health	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 10/04/24

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 9 CQHL11

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
7.1.12 . 27.111	0. 00.11.20.10.1		A. BUILDING:			
		IL6002778	B. WING		09/1	) 0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF ALTON 3523 WICH ALTON, IL		KENHAUSE 62002	R			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 1	S9999			
	nursing care shall in following and shall seven-day-a-week					
		nts and procedures shall be dered by the physician.				
	These Regulations	are not met as evidenced by:				
	failed to arrange a lappointment transpreviewed for dialysi failure resulted in Retreat a clogged dial	and record review the facility medically necessary fort for 1 of 3 (R16) residents is in the sample of 18. This R16 missing his appointment to ysis shunt, which in turn dialysis procedures.				
	Findings include:					
	Dialysis: Resident Infunction secondary Stage Renal Diseast transportation to an arteriovenous fistul assess for arterial It access site dressin pressure if bleeding stop or restarts, coland/or dialysis clinic clinic PRN (as need MD of weight gain, sudden, weight gain, sudden, weight gain pressure), full bound distention, SOB (shough, abnormal bill Observe access site dressing pressure).	ated 9/30/2022, documents has potential for impaired renal to Dialysis due to ESRD (End se); Assist with arranging had from dialysis center, check a/shunt for bruit and thrill to blood flow every shift, inspecting after dialysis and apply goccurs. If bleeding does not entact MD (Medical Doctor) co, Notify MD and/or dialysis ded) of complications, Notify and/or fluid volume excess (en, increased BP(blood hading pulse, jugular vein mortness of breath), moist reath sounds, and edema), see for s/s (signs/symptoms) of drainage, swelling, pain and				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		IL6002778	B. WING		09/1	0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	ALTON	3523 WIC ALTON, II	KENHAUSEI	R		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 2	S9999			
	displacement every neurological status consciousness), he changes, restless not reatment sheets.  R16's Minimum Da documents that R1  R16's Dialysis prog 9:11 AM, document RUA (right upper an without difficulties/is cannulation, both timoved down the lim	v shift. Report changes in (E.g.: altered LOC (level of eadache, visual or pupillary ess, seizures), Review post ta Set, dated 7/2/2024, 6 is cognitively intact.  ress note, dated 8/5/2024 at ts AVF (arteriovenous fistula) rm)- primary cannulation essues. Secondary & Tertiary mes there was a flash, blood ne by itself, unable to push or				
	pull, needles were readjusted without success. RN (registered nurse) called Vascular Institute, advised that access be rested and try again tomorrow, if no success will have to come in, possible re-insert CVC (Central Venous Catheter).					
	AM, documents "No resident has an app hospital) with the va	te, dated 8/8/2024 at 10:22 urses Notes Note Text: pointment at (Regional ascular unit at 8am tomorrow inclogged. transportation is				
	1:10 PM and effect documents "Nurses Resident attended Institute at (Regions (catheter) put in du Waiting for the ede fistulagram on 09/1 remedied itself.	te, created date 9/9/2024 at ive date 8/9/2024 1:08 PM, s Notes Late Entry: Note Text: appointment at Vascular al Hospital) New cath e to infiltration of fistula. ma to subside and will have a 3/2024 to see if it has				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health				
	Illinois Department of Public Health  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	<del></del>	COMP	LETED
						,
		IL6002778	B. WING			0/2024
					1 00/1	0,202.
				STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF ALTON 3523 WICI			₹			
		ALTON, IL	. 62002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	admission: Pt (patie past medical history obstructive pulmona communication defidisease) on dialysis hypertension, and he from (local hospital surgery for his nongets his dialysis dai full dialysis on Wed was having his dialy working and he couper Dialysis nurse he which he went to (local history).	cocuments reason for ent) is a 58-year-old who has a y of Anemia, Chronic ary disease, Cognitive icit, ESRD (end stage renal s, ESRD on dialysis, Essential dyperlipidemia was transferred ) for evaluation by vascular working dialysis AV fistula. He ally except Saturday. He had his nesday. Yesterday when he yesis his AV fistula stopped aldn't complete his dialysis. As his fistula was clotted. For ocal) ER (emergency room) for id was transferred to				
	evaluation today and was transferred to (hospital).  R16's Progress Note, dated 9/4/2024 at 9:07 PM, documents "Nurses Notes Note Text: Resident was re-admitted to the facility at 7:30 pm. from (Regional Hospital). Arrived via stretcher and accompanied by 2 EMT (Emergency Medical Technicians). Returned to room. Resident is alert and oriented and able to make needs known. No respiratory distress noted. Assessed resident and noted his new fistula in his RUE. No s/sx (signs and symptoms) of pain or discomfort. No irritation noted. Resident is afebrile.  (140/70-97.9-86-18-96% RA (room air). Resident able to move about independently. Resting at this time.  R16's Progress Note, dated 9/5/2024 at 12:17 PM, documents "Nurses Notes Note Text: pt (patient) appt (appointment) by dialysis nurse at (Vascular Clinic) will be rescheduled. pt being					
	mouth) for eval of It	ospital) NPO (nothing by the cleft) chest fistula for an eval ention to function properly. pt				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 4 of 9 CQHL11

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		IL6002778	B. WING		<b>I</b>	C <b>10/2024</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF ALTON		KENHAUSEF	₹			
ALTON, IL  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	picked up via (local	st bp (blood pressure) at noon. hospital) ambulance to (local f members. pt took his phone llet with him.				
	documents "Nurses returned to the facil (Complaints of) void	te, dated 9/5/2024 at 4:40 PM, s Notes Note Text: Resident ity in good spirits. No c/o ced, denies pain. Resident had e. Looks like he has some up tments.				
	stated that R16 cath been sent to the em that there was an assuccess. V27 stated evaluated and an avascular clinic. V27 was sent back to the did not have transpappointment that we stated that the hosp because R16 was a R16 was assessed. The catheter remains it is inappropriate to emergency room be transportation for his stated that the facility handle it. V27 state not having appropri	AM V27, Registered Nurse, neter was clogged and had bergency room. V27 stated ttempt to unclog without d at that time R16 was popointment was made with the stated that a week later R16 e hospital because the facility ortation to send him to his ould have fixed the clog. V27 oital could not do anything not admitted. V27 stated that and sent back to the facility. Ned clogged. V27 stated that a send a patient to the ecause you don't have s doctor's appointment. V27 ty sent the patient to the ER to d that this is R16's lifeline and ate dialysis can lead to his nat this is inappropriate level ful.				
	a dialysis patient of has two access poi compromised. V25	10 AM V25 stated that R16 is theirs. V25 stated that R16 nts, and both are stated that this is a big ney can't dialyze R16				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6002778	B. WING		09/1	0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF ALTON 3523 WICI			KENHAUSEI _ 62002	₹		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	appointment at the appointment was missues. V25 stated to blood the way they and toxins build up removes waste professed that this is a serious threatening.  On 9/9/2024 at 12:0 stated that she was being clogged. V4 stime to perform dial not able to remove may be due to R16' that it is important the stated that she has communicate with the facility is in the pappointment. V4 stated that R16 was his access. V2 stated that R16 was his access. V2 stated the hospital and has stated that at some an appointment for Missouri. V2 stated communicate the appoint was sent to the hospital was sent to	stated that R16 had an vascular clinic and that issed due to transportation that R16's kidneys don't filter should. As a result, wastes in his bloodstream. Dialysis ducts and excess fluid from his kidneys can't. V25 stated a problem and can be life.  O PM V4, Nurse Practitioner, made aware of R16 access stated that they are able at this ysis. V4 stated that they are all of the fluid but believes that is blood pressure. V4 stated that R16 has his CVC fixed. V4 informed V26 to continue to V4 about R16's dialysis and process of getting an ated that the residents on a high acuity. V4 stated that if they don't get them to the dialysis staff made R16 to be seen at clinic in that the dialysis staff did not propointment appropriately to esportation could be set up. V2 became aware that R16 ment he notified V4 and R16 pital for evaluation. V2 stated it was cancelled due to	S9999	DETICIENCT)		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health						
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
					c	•
		IL6002778	B. WING			0/2024
					00/1	0/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ALTON	3523 WIC	KENHAUSEI	र		
BRIA OF ALTON ALTON, IL		62002				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEL TOLETO ! )		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999			
	•					
	00/0/00044.4.0/	DM VOA - l'abaia Daviatana I				
		9 PM V24, dialysis Registered				
		R16 is a patient of theirs. V24				
		ve been issues with R16				
		nts. V24 stated that currently				
		ove waste and toxins from his				
		ed. V24 stated that R16 has a				
		nat has been clogged and no				
		V24 stated that she is aware				
		to the hospital. V24 stated that				
		at is the hospital will not do				
		aft to the shunt. V24 stated				
		to leave that to those that				
		/24 stated that so sending				
	•	may not help. V24 stated that				
		o the institute since 7/29/2024.				
		6 went to the hospital. V24				
		re the hospital but is a				
		stated that R16 had catheter				
	•	V24 stated that they were				
		lysis that this is not working				
		etting less and less results.				
		is a serious problem because				
	,	ne. V24 stated the appointment				
		ment and R16 did not show.				
		is a problem because if this				
	continues R16 coul	d die.				
	On 0/40/2024 at 7.	15 AM D16 stated that he is				
		15 AM R16 stated that he is				
		with his shunt site. R16				
		ked and can't be used. R16				
		supposed to go to the clinic				
		because of transportation.  It is takes him if she doesn't have				
		or he goes by ambulance. R16				
		ty sent him to the hospital and				
		do anything for him. R16				<b> </b>
		told that this is a specialty and				
		the right people. R16 when				
	he went to (Regiona	al Hospital) they didn't address				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		7 2 3 2 5 1 5			
_	IL6002778	B. WING		<b>I</b>	0/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	R STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF ALTON 3523 WICI ALTON, IL			R		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
him and told him has to get to the R16 stated that appointment the hospital) instead anything there eithat he has in no On 9/10/2024 at stated that R16 pchest for dialysis and temporary. Vusually chronic bchanged. V26 stated that riph was removed. Viproblems with hiclogged. V26 state to the vascular in rest for the day at that they attempt following day and that on 8/12/202 to the left chest, stated that the pchest is not work has been sometionly access at the emergency if it is stated that previous about 70 Liters be about half of that so that R16 can stated that if R16 and waste in R16 life threatening.	page 7 6 stated that the put a line in this was temporary and that he clinic to get his access fixed. When he was to go to his facility sent him to (local R16 stated that they didn't do ther. R16 stated that the catheter w doesn't work well either.  2:10 PM V26, Dialysis RN, reviously had a CVC in his right. V26 stated that CVCs are acute to 26 stated that they are not ecause of the need to be ated that R16 then got a AV arm and the CVC in Right chest as that this was communicated stitute, and they suggested a not try the next day. V26 stated that this was communicated stitute, and they suggested a not try the next day. V26 stated that R16 had dialysis using the CVC which was newly placed. V26 oblem is that the CVC to the left ing correctly. V26 stated that this is R16's is time and it can be a medical tops working all together. V26 object they are only able to remove maybe 30 to 35. CVC catheter one dialyzed appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to they are only able to remove the dialyzed appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to be a medical to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to the communicated appropriately. V26 is not able to remove the toxins to the communicated appropriately.	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	JRVEY TED
		II 0000770	A. BUILDING.		C	2004
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IL6002778	•	STATE, ZIP CODE	09/10/	2024
			KENHAUSE			
BRIA OF	ALION	ALTON, I				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	it since it was place	ed.				
	The facility did not pappointment transp	orovide a policy for ortation.				
		(A)				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CQHL11 If continuation sheet 9 of 9